SINDH ACT NO. XXX OF 2015.

THE SINDH SERVICE TRIBUNALS (THIRD AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015.

4TH JUNE, 2015.

AN ACT to amend the Sindh Service Tribunals Act, 1973.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Service **Preamble.** Tribunals Act,1973, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Service Tribunals (Third Amendment) Act, 2015.

 Short title and Commencement.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Service Tribunals Act,1973, after section 5, the following shall be inserted:-

Insertion of section 5-A and 5-B of Sindh Act No. XV of 1973.

- "5-(A)(1) The Chairman shall be the Provincial No. XV of 1973. Accounting Officer of the Tribunal.
- (2) The Chairman may re-appropriate funds from one head of account to another head of accounts or sanction expenditure and disburse the same on any item within the budget allocation to the Tribunal and approval of the Government for the purpose shall not be required:
- 5-(B) The Chairman, Sindh Service Tribunal shall have full powers to create new posts and abolish old posts, provided that expenditure is met from with the allocated budget of Sindh Service Tribunal and the approval of the Government shall not be required".